

Case Nos. 07-4375 & 07-4376

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN BOOKSELLERS	:	
FOUNDATION FOR FREE	:	
EXPRESSION, et al.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs-Appellees-	:	
Cross-Appellants	:	On Appeal from the
	:	United States District Court
v.	:	for the Southern District of Ohio,
	:	Case No. 3:02cv210
MARC DANN, Attorney General of	:	
Ohio, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants-Appellants-	:	
Cross-Appellees.	:	
	:	

**PROOF BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
MARC DANN, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OHIO, ET AL.**

MARC DANN
Attorney General of Ohio

WILLIAM P. MARSHALL*
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL DOMINIC MEUTI
Deputy Solicitor

ELISE W. PORTER
Assistant Solicitor
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
614-466-8980
614-466-5087 fax

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants
Marc Dann, Ohio Attorney General, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
A. Electronic communication has become child abusers’ chief method of predation	6
B. Statutory backdrop: Ohio’s statute prohibits the knowing or reckless dissemination to juveniles of materials deemed harmful to them, but does not prohibit constitutionally protected speech among adults.....	10
1. Ohio’s statute prohibits only the direct dissemination of materials defined as “harmful to juveniles”	10
2. Ohio’s statute narrows the universe of communications that can be the subject of prosecutions in three distinct ways	11
C. Procedural history	14
1. Plaintiffs challenged the constitutionality of Ohio’s former law, and the district court granted an injunction	14
2. The Ohio General Assembly amended the statute, and Plaintiffs amended their complaint to challenge the statute as it presently stands.....	15
3. The district court granted in part and denied in part Plaintiffs’ motion for summary judgment	17

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	24
A. None of Plaintiffs asserts facts sufficient to establish standing to sue, even under the exception for an overbreadth challenge under the First Amendment.....	25
1. A concrete and actual injury-in-fact is necessary to establish standing, even for plaintiffs raising a First Amendment overbreadth claim.....	25
2. Plaintiffs cannot establish an injury-in-fact by alleging that they fear prosecution for engaging in activities that the Ohio statute does not prohibit.....	27
B. The Ohio law’s definition of materials that are harmful to juveniles satisfies the <i>Miller-Ginsberg</i> test for juvenile obscenity.....	31
C. The Ohio law does not affect constitutionally protected speech among adults.....	34
D. The Ohio law is not substantially overbroad.....	39
E. Ohio’s statute satisfies strict scrutiny	43
F. Ohio’s statute lacks the flaws that inhere in other “harmful to minors” statutes.....	45
1. Ohio’s statute is distinguishable from the federal Communications Decency Act.....	46
2. Ohio’s law differs from the federal Child Online Protection Act, which regulated only Web transmissions	47
3. Ohio’s law is distinguishable from the Virginia statute at issue in <i>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman</i>	48
4. Ohio’s law differs from the New Mexico statute struck down in <i>ACLU v. Johnson</i>	49

5. Ohio’s law is distinguishable from the Michigan statute at issue in *Cyberspace Communications v. Engler*..... 49

6. Ohio’s law differs from the Arizona statute struck down in *ACLU v. Napolitano*..... 49

CONCLUSION 51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE unnumbered

DESIGNATION OF APPENDIX CONTENTS unnumbered

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... unnumbered

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 4 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (D.N.M. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> . 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999).....	49
<i>ACLU v. Napolitano</i> , Civ. No. 00-505 (D. Ariz. June 14, 2002)	49
<i>American Booksellers v. Webb</i> , 919 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1990)	40
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	32, 46, 47
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	41, 47, 48
<i>Blair v. Henry Filters, Inc.</i> , 505 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Connection Distributing Co. v. Keisler</i> , 505 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cyberspace Communications v. Engler</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 737 (E.D. Mich. 1999).....	49
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1854 (2006).....	22
<i>Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson County</i> , 466 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>DiCarlo v. Potter</i> , 358 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	34
<i>Erznoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	33

<i>Ferber v. New York</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	35, 42
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	35
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2553 (2007).....	25
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	25, 26, 31
<i>LULAC v. Bredesen</i> , 500 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	22
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mishkin v. New York</i> , 383 U.S. 502 (1966).....	32
<i>Morrison v. Board of Education of Boyd County</i> , 507 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2007)	40, 43
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	35
<i>Prime Media, Inc. v. City of Brentwood</i> , 485 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2007)	3, 25, 40
<i>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 878 (2001), <i>aff'd</i> . <i>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004).....	48, 49
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	41, 42, 44
<i>Sandusky County Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	27
<i>Thaddeus-X v. Blatter</i> , 175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999) (en banc)	43
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	44
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	34
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Association</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	26, 34, 40
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	40
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	25, 26
<i>Women's Medical Professional Corp. v. Baird</i> , 438 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	27
Statutes and Rules	Page(s)
Arizona Revised Statute § 13-3506.....	49, 50
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	22
Ohio Rev. Code § 1983	43
Ohio Rev. Code § 2901.31(D)(2)(a)	36
Ohio Rev. Code § 2901.31(D)(2)(b)	36

Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.01(E).....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.01(E)(1)	33
Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.01(E)(2)	33
Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.01(E)(3)	28, 30, 33
Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.01(J).....	14
Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.31	35, 36
Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.31(A).....	11, 12
Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.31(A)(1).....	13, 36
Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.31(A)(2).....	36
Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.31(A)(3).....	11
Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.31(B)(2)	33
Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.31(C).....	13
Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.31(D).....	1, 16, 18
Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.31(D)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.31(D)(2)(a)	13, 43
Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.31(D)(2)(b)	12, 42, 47

Other Resources	Page(s)
------------------------	----------------

Amanda Lenhart & Mary Madden, <i>Teens, Privacy & Online Social Networks: How teens manage their online identities and personal information in the age of MySpace</i> , April 18, 2007, avail. at http://www.pewinternet.org/pdfs/PIP_Teens_Privacy_SNS_Report_Final.pdf (last visited on 2/22/2008)	8
U.S. Constitution, Article III.....	3, 20, 256 27
Child Online Protection Act (“COPA”).....	47, 48
Communications Decency Act of 1996 (“CDA”).....	38, 46, 47, 48

Cox Communications, *Teen Internet Safety Survey, Wave II*,
 March 2007, available at http://www.cox.com/TakeCharge/includes/docs/survey_results_2007.ppt (last visited 2/22/2008)..... 9

House Bill 8..... 14, 15

House Bill 490.....*passim*

Wolak, Finkelhor and Mitchell, *Internet Sex Crimes Against Minors: The Implications for Prevention Based on Findings from a National Study*, 35 *J. of Adolescent Health* 424.e11, 424.e15 (2004) 7
